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Interim report 30 June 2007

SUMMARY

• The Group’s sales for the fi rst six months totaled SEK 
21.5 million (38.7) and orders received for the same 
period amounted to SEK 39.2 million (39.4).   

• The Group’s operating loss for the period was SEK 79.1 
million (-35.4). Loss after taxes amounted to SEK 79.7 mil-
lion (-34.6). The loss per share totaled SEK 0.13 (-0.06). 

• Liquid funds at the end of the period stood at SEK 22.4 
million (175.5). 

• The Board of Directors decided mid May 2007 to cease 
all development work of SwitchCore’s third product genera-
tion, Xpeedium3. In conjunction with this decision, all but 
fi ve employees were issued with termination of employ-
ment notices. All affected personnel, have been dismissed 
in line with the Co-determination Act. 

• A balance sheet for liquidation purposes was fi nalized 
on April 30. This indicates that the company’s equity falls 
short of the capital stock by more than 50 percent. It was 
decided not to liquidate the company at the AGM on 14 
June. 

• In recent months the Board and senior management 
have strived to fi nd a buyer for SwitchCore’s business 
and, through a non-cash issue acquire a business that can 
utilize the company’s tax defi cit and the company’s stock 
exchange listing. The Board is continuing to work with 
these matters.  

Footnote: Th e fi gures in parentheses (xx) correspond to the fi gures for the same period last year. 
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COMMENTS BY THE CEO

As reported in the previous quarterly report, the company has for some time 
been negotiating with fi nancial and industrial partners to participate in the 
company’s continued development of Xpeedium3. 

No agreement was however reached, which is why the company stopped all 
development activities to avoid a serious liquidity crisis. All affected employ-
ees were issued with notice of termination. In addition work began to renego-
tiate/cancel existing contracts, etc. to thereby reduce the company’s costs as 
quickly as possible.

Because the Board deemed that more than 50% of the parent company’s 
capital stock was utilized, the Board decided on May 11 to draw up a balance 
sheet for the purpose of liquidation as a consequence of the discontinuation 
of the Xpeedium3 project and write-downs of all capitalized development costs. 
The Board also decided to issue all but fi ve employees with notice of termina-
tion of employment. All employees have been dismissed after negotiations in 
line with the Co-determination Act. The balance sheet for the purpose of liqui-
dation drawn up revealed that the parent company’s equity stood at SEK 22.4 
million on April 30, 2007, which corresponds to 18% of the capital stock.

A signifi cant tax defi cit has resulted from the R&D project investments made 
over the years that have not generated the desired sales revenues as planned. 
By the close of 2007 this defi cit is estimated to reach about SEK 1 billion. To 
make the most of this defi cit the Board has been attempting to introduce new 
profi t-generating business activities in the company. Such a profi t-generating 
business will be acquired through a non-cash issue.

Discussions and negotiations have also been held with numerous companies 
to sell the company’s existing business and technology, either as a whole or 
individually. Negotiations/discussions are still ongoing.

• The Group’s net sales for the fi rst six months amounted to SEK 21.5 mil-
lion (38.7). Orders for the same period were SEK 39.2 million (39,4), of which 
2Q made up SEK 30.7 million (12,0). OEM sales to Intel made up 38 percent 
(40) of total sales. SwitchCore complies with IAS1 as of January 1, 2005. This 
means the Group will separately account for capitalized development costs 
among the Group’s earnings, in total SEK 27.6 million (40.2). The sum is not 
included in the above net sales.

• The Group’s operating loss for the fi rst six months of 2007 was SEK 79.1 
million (-35.4), of which SEK 70.3 million was reported in 2Q. The main reason 
for this dramatic loss is due to the Board’s decision on May 11, 2007 to stop 
the Xpeedium3 development project. This decision has meant that all capitali-
zed development costs for 2007 to date have been written down to SEK 0 and 
that all development costs thereafter have not been capitalized. (In the annual 
accounts for 2006, completed after the 1Q report for 2007 was presented, all 
capitalized development costs incurred up to and including 2006 were written 
down to SEK 0, SEK -103.4 million). 

• SEK 27.6 million had been capitalized in 1Q 2007 for the Xpeedium3 develop-
ment project, which has now been written down to SEK 0. A retroactive adjust-
ment (to ensure better comparisons between 1Q and 2Q) brings the loss for 1Q 
to SEK 36.4 million instead of SEK 8.8 million as previously reported.

SALES AND RESULTS FOR THE 
FIRST SIX MONTHS
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PARENT COMPANY

FINANCING AND 
LIQUIDITY

• The gross profi t margin for the period was 23 percent (53). The low gross 
profi t margin for 2007 is a result of the extra inventory impairment the 
company’s stock of SEK 6 million. 

• Since all billing is in USD, and since much of the Group’s operating expenses 
are in USD, net exposure in net operating income is marginal. 

• The loss after tax was SEK 79.7 million (-34.6). 

• Earnings per share totaled SEK -0.13 SEK (-0.06).

Stockholders’ equity stood at SEK 7.4 million (234.7) on June 30, 2007 and 
equity per share was SEK 0.01 (0.38). 

Cash fl ow for current operations during the period was SEK -44.8 million (2,5). 

Liquid funds at the end of the period totaled SEK 22.4 million (175.5). Liquidity 
has been negatively affected by the lower sales volumes and the heavy invest-
ments in Xpeedium3. 

Capital stock amounts to SEK 123,880,039 with the number of stock totaling 
619,400,196.

•  The parent company’s sales during the fi rst quarter amounted to 
 SEK 21.5 million (38.7). 
•  The parent company’s loss after net income/expenses was 
 SEK 81.8 million (-10.2). 

SwitchCore’s products address applications based on the Gigabit Ethernet stan-
dard, a communication technology that is ten times faster than its predecessor, 
Fast Ethernet. Underlying growth potential for the Gigabit Ethernet market is 
strong but falling prices prevent the market from increasing in value. The next 
connection rate is 10 Gigabit Ethernet, which is expected to gain momentum in 
2008/2009.

SwitchCore’s customer segments consist of companies that develop advanced 
network equipment (network switches) for enterprises and access networks 
based on the Ethernet standard. Customers are concentrated to North America 
and Asia (mainly China, Korea and Japan). 

At the end of the period SwitchCore had around 115 design wins and around 
65 customers. A design win means that a customer has decided to develop a 
network switch or router based on SwitchCore’s products.

Xpeedium is the common name for SwitchCore’s products and the fi rst genera-
tion of products is responsible for most of our sales today. The OEM contract 
with Intel includes the Xpeedium products. The company expects there will be a 
market for this product family up until 2010.

Xpeedium2 and Xpeedium2pro are the second-generation product family from 
SwitchCore. Although ready for volume production, the product has not advan-
ced as the company expected. SwitchCore has some 15 design wins coupled to 
this product family, which remains unchanged compared to 2006. 

SwitchCore carried out development of its third-generation product family, Xpee-
dium3, until May 2007, when work was stopped to avoid an acute liquidity crisis 
for the company. 

THE MARKET AND SALES 

PRODUCTS
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PATENTS

OUTLOOK

The SwitchCore organization consists of a parent company, SwitchCore AB, fi rst-
tier subsidiaries SwitchCore Options AB, SwitchCore Singapore Private Limited, 
SwitchCore Intellectual Property AB, Eroc Technology AB, SwitchCore Taiwan 
AB (dormant) and SwitchCore in Stockholm AB (dormant), and the second-tier 
subsidiary SwitchCore Corporation (a wholly-owned subsidiary of SwitchCore 
Options AB). 

At the close of the period the distribution of the Group’s employees was 
as follows: 
The Group had 56 (56) full time employees, of which 49 (49) in Sweden and 
the rest of Europe, 5 (5) in the US and 2 (2) in Asia. Of the employees, 18 (20) 
percent are female and 82 (80) per cent are male. The average age is 40 (39). 

As a result of SwitchCore’s fi nancial problems and decision to stop develop-
ment activities of Xpeedium3, all but fi ve employees have been given notice of 
termination. These notices became effective at the beginning of July 2007.

The Group’s investments in tangible fi xed assets totaled SEK 0 million (0.6), 
of which SEK 0 (0.5) was in the parent company. In addition, investments in 
the fi rst quarter have been made in capitalized development costs totaling SEK 
27.6 million (40.2), of which about 26 percent consists of personnel costs and 
the remaining portion of other external costs such as consultancy costs, tools 
and license costs. Previously capitalized expenses were depreciated by SEK 
27.6 million (23.7). In total, the change in capitalized development costs is SEK 
0 million (16.5). These investments are related in full to Xpeedium3.
 
SwitchCore’s patent strategy is built on creating a patent portfolio where the 
most important parts of the CXE technology are protected. The functions of 
future products are earmarked at an early stage for possible patenting. In total 
SwitchCore owns 14 patented inventions spread over 31 registrations; 7 in 
Sweden, 11 in the US, 2 in Taiwan, 2 in China and 9 in other countries. At pre-
sent, a further 1 patent application has been submitted for review in the US. 
 
The Board is working to provide SwitchCore with a new, profi t-generating 
business in order to utilize tax defi cits that have arisen over the years. Such a 
business might be acquired through a non-cash issue.
The Board is also attempting to fi nd a buyer for its existing business. It is the 
Board’s belief that such a transaction is still possible. 

The company’s ability to fulfi ll its duties and undertakings depend on the suc-
cess of these efforts. Some of this will mean renegotiating/canceling existing 
contracts, etc. to cut the company’s costs as soon as possible.

ORGANIZATION 
AND EMPLOYEES

INVESTMENTS
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3Q Report January 1–September 30, 2007 to be announced 
  on the company website 
Financial statement January 1–December 31, 2007  to be announced 
  on the company website

This interim report was prepared according to IFRS, meaning that the report 
complies with IAS 34. The same accounting principles and calculation methods 
used in the most recent Annual Report have been used in this report. 

In accordance with IAS 39, all derivative instruments such as futures are to be 
reported in the balance sheet and evaluated at actual value. Since SwitchCore 
did not have any futures or other fi nancial instruments on January 1, 2005 the 
impact of the opening balances was zero according to IAS 39. IAS 39 did not 
have any impact on the closing balance. 

All foreign business is classifi ed as integrated, i.e. have the same functional 
currency as the parent company. They have therefore been recalculated in 
accordance with the monetary method. The translation differences are reported 
in the Group’s profi t/loss.

The parent company has issued stock options. The programs were issued 
before November 7, 2002 and therefore IFRS 2 has no impact on the 
company’s accounting methods. 

The following Board members certify that this interim report refl ects 
SwitchCore’s currently diffi cult fi nancial situation. 

Lund, Sweden August 17, 2007

Per Andersson   Lars H Bruzelius  Erwin Leichtle 
Chairman      CEO
 

 

The report has not been subject to review by the company’s auditors. 

ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 

STOCK OPTION PLAN 
IFRS 2:

EFFECTS OF AMENDED 
EXCHANGE RATES IAS 21: 

REPORTING AND EVALUATION 
OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

IAS 32 AND IAS 39:

REPORTS 2007
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The entire report, including tables, can be downloaded at: 

http://reports.huginonline.com/xxxx

SwitchCore will hold a phone conference for media and fi nancial analysts today, 
August 17, 2007 at 10 a.m. 

Tel: + 46 8 672 81 50
Register code SwitchCore

Or contact:

Erwin Leichtle, CEO
Email: erwin.leichtle@switchcore.com
Mobile: +46 703 38 9300

Anders Widesjö, CFO
Email: anders.widesjo@switchcore.com
Mobile:+46 702 68 7000

FOR MORE INFORMATION: 
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SWITCHCORE’S STOCK

The company’s stocks are quoted 
on the Stockholm Stock Exchange’s 
Nordic list under small companies. 
Since the decision to draw up a 
balance sheet for the purpose of 
liquidation, the stocks are quoted on 
the Observation list. The average daily 
turnover of stocks for January 1–June 
30, 2007 was SEK 2,083,533. During 
the same period, the average number 
of traded stocks was 7,969,284 per 
day. The total number of stocks in the 
company at the end of the period was 
619,400,196.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT Apr 1 2007 Apr 1 2006 Jan 1 2007 Jan 1 2006 Jan 1 2006
(KSEK) Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Dec 31 2006

Net sales a) 13 437 21 475 21 497 38 714 59 387 
Work performed by the entity and capitalised b) - 25 454 27 598 40 219 -
 13 437 46 929 49 095 78 933 59 387 
     
Raw materials and consumables -12 722 -10 116 -16 522 -18 271 -34 906 
Other external costs -21 469 -27 536 -47 816 -47 039 -33 250 
Personnel costs -15 445 -13 346 -29 086 -24 150 -27 789 
Depreciation b) -34 111 -18 439 -34 760 -24 917 -146 874 

 -83 747 -69 437 -128 183 -114 376 -242 819 

Operating loss   -70 310 -22 508 -79 088 -35 443 -183 432 
Result from other securities - - - - - 
Financial income/expense net -292 775 -207 936 1 178 

Loss after fi nancial income/expense net -70 602 -21 733 -79 295 -34 507 -182 254 
Tax -219 -55 -372 -108 -205 
Earnings for the period -70 821 -21 788 -79 667 -34 615 -182 459

Stock

SIX Generalindex

Turnover no. of 
shares in thousand
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STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Dec 31 2006
 
Stockholders’ equity c)   7 387 234 746 87 055
Provision 2)   250 1 387 750
Long-term liabilities d)   955 17 313 18 301
Current liabilites to credit institutions e)   17 447 7 845 2 438
Other liabilities   18 139 37 327 30 906
Total stockholders’ equity and liabilities   44 178 298 618 139 450

Notes and key fi gures Apr 1 2007 Apr 1 2006 Jan 1 2007 Jan 1 2006 Jan 1 2006 
  Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Dec 31 2006
      
Gross profi t margin   23,1% 52,8% 41,2%
Equity/assets ratio, % 3)   16,7% 78,6% 62,4%
Earnings per share, SEK 4) 5) -0,11 -0,04 -0,13 -0,06 -0,29
Earnings per share, SEK 4) 6) -0,11 -0,04 -0,13 -0,06 -0,29
Equity per share, SEK 4) 7)   0,01 0,38 0,14
Rate of return, equity 8)   neg neg neg
Rate of return, capital employed 9)   neg neg neg
No. of stocks at period’s end    619 400 196 619 400 196 619 400 196
Investments, MSEK   0,0 40,8 93,7
Operating cash fl ow, MSEK 10)   -45,4 -43,3 -108,7
Average number of employees/full time   69 50 51
 
  1) Capitalized expenses for product development   
  2) Refer to costs for restructuring scheme   
  3) Stockholders’ equity in relation to balance sheet total   
  4) Adjusted for new issue and split   
  5) Calculated on average number of stocks before dilution   
  6) Calculated on average number of stocks after dilution   
  7) Calculated on number of stocks at period’s end    
  8) Net earnings less standard tax in relation to adjusted equity    
  9) Loss after depreciation+ fi nancial income in relation to capital employed   
  10) Operating loss before depreciation less investments and changes in working capital.   

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET   Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Dec 31 2006
ASSETS     
  
Capitalized expenditure R&D 1)  - 67 913 -
Tangible fi xed assets  4 611 3 349 5 855
Inventory  4 250 22 807 19 328
Current receivables  12 928 29 001 17 849
Cash and bank and current investments  22 388 175 548 96 418
Total assets  44 178 298 618 139 450
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  Apr 1 2007 Apr 1 2006 Jan 1 2007 Jan 1 2006 Jan 1 2006 
  Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Dec 31 2006
OPERATING LOSS:      

Enterprise Networks -789  2 719 1 114 5 911 7 592
Accessnät 1 439  8 460 3 437 13 769 16 889
Work performed by the entity and capitalised 0  25 454 27 598 40 219 -
Result per market segment 650  36 632 32 149 59 899 24 481
Other cost not allocated -70 960  -47 145 -111 237 -83 347 -207 913
Operating loss -70 310  -10 513 -79 088 -23 448 -183 432

B) CAPITALIZED EXPENDITURE R&D
With effect from January 1, 2005, SwitchCore follows IAS 1. This means that the company discloses capitalized work for its own account, 
where previously this item was reported in operating expenses. Expenditure that has been capitalized and included in income refers, as 
in previous years, to expenditure applicable to products that are underway in the industrial process. Depreciation begins with effect from 
introducing each respective product on the market.

  Apr 1 2007 Apr 1 2006 Jan 1 2007 Jan 1 2006 Jan 1 2006 
  Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Dec 31 2006
MARKET SEGMENT      

Enterprise Networks 2 744 5 360 6 781 12 045 16 423
Access Networks 10 692 16 115 14 716 26 669 42 964
Total:  13 437 21 475 21 497 38 714 59 387

GEOGRAPHIC MARKET      

Asia Pacifi c 2 104 5 009 4 699 10 460 13 889
North America 9 755 14 680 14 640 24 823 38 340
Europe and ROW 1 578 1 786 2 158 3 431 7 158
TOTAL:  13 437 21 475 21 497 38 714 59 387

A) INVOICING PER GEOGRAPHIC MARKET AND MARKET SEGMENT
As from the report for Q1 2006 the company has chosen to disclose sales to Intel as sales to Access Networks. 
Previous fi gures have been reclassifi ed.      
 

 Apr 1 2007 Apr 1 2006 Jan 1 2007 Jan 1 2006 Jan 1 2006 
 Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Dec 31 2006

Work performed by the entity and capitalised 0 25 454 27 598 40 219 92 755
Depreciation             - -17 852 -27 598 -23 708 -92 755
Total 0 7 602 0 16 511 0 

      

C) STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY   Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Dec 31 2006 

      

Opening balance   87 054 69 762 69 762
Operational new issue   - 199 751 199 751
Share of stockholders’ equityl - convertible promissory notes  - -152 -
Tax on dividend received from subsidiary   - - -
Loss for the period   -79 667 -34 615 -182 459
Closing balance   7 387 234 746 87 054
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT  JAN 1 2007 JAN 1 2006 JAN 1 2006
(KSEK)  JUN 30 2007 JUN 30 2006 DEC 31 2006

Cash fl ow from period’s activities      
before change in working capital  -43 750 -5 589 -39 101
Cash fl ow from changes in working capital  -1 033 8 109 21 573
Cash fl ow from period’s activities  -44 783 2 520 -17 528  
     
Cash fl ow from investment activities  -27 598 -40 836 -93 623
     
Cash fl ow from fi nancing activities  -1 649 197 806 191 611 
Cash fl ow for the period  -74 030 159 490 80 360
     
Liquid funds at period’s start  96 418 16 058 16 058
Liquid funds at period’s end  22 388 175 548 96 418

D) LONG-TERM LIABILITIES  Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Dec 31 2006
     
Convertible promissory notes  0 16 994 16 855
Liabilites to credit institutions  955 319 1 446
Total  955 17 313 18 301

At an extraordinary general meeting on February 16, 2005, a decision was taken to raise a loan of a nominal SEK 17.2 
million via a directed issue of a maximum 172 convertible promissory notes.  The issue was subscribed for by Öhman 
Fondkommission on behalf of Nexum sicav’s account. The loan runs for three years and conversion can take place from 
April 1, 2005 to January 1, 2008. The annual interest rate is 5%.

The interest rate is included in the capitalized amount above and the difference between the nominal value and the 
actual value amounts to SEK 0.6 (0.6) million and is reported as stockholders’ equity in accordance with IAS 32.

E) CURRENT LIABILITES TO CREDIT INSTITUTIONS  Jun 30 2007 Jun 30 2006 Dec 31 2006
    
Liability to bank for invoice credit  - 7 845 1 650
Accrued interest rate convertible promissory notes.  430 - 788
Total  430 7 845 2 438
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STOCKHOLDERS      

 
At June 30 2007, the total number of stockholders was 22 842 spread among 619 400 196 shares.   

The largest stockholders June 30 2007    
Banque Carnegie Luxembourg SA 4,9%
Per Andersson with companies 2,8%
Ing Luxembourg SA, Nqi 2,7%
E*Trade DK A/S Omnibus 1,0%
Insurance company, Avanza Persion 1,0%
Spencer Trading Inc Nuf 1,0%
Börjesson Family with companies 0,9%
Johan Westerberg 0,9%
SIS Segaintersettle AG/Zürich W8IMY 0,7%
Ferit Gabriellsson 0,7%

PARENT COMPANY 2007-04-01 2006-04-01 2007-01-01 2006-01-01 2006-01-01
(KSEK) -2007-06-30 -2006-06-30 -2007-06-30 -2006-06-30 -2006-12-31

Net sales a) 13 437 21 475 21 497 38 714 59 387
Work performed by the entity and capitalised b) - 25 454 27 598 40 219 -
 13 437 46 929 49 095 78 933 59 387
       
Raw materials and consumables -12 722 -10 116 -16 522 -18 271 -34 906
Other external costs -26 477 -35 521 -54 946 -56 104 -46 322
Personnel costs -13 565 -12 964 -25 721 -15 675 -17 284
Depreciation b) -33 641 -348 -33 805 -710 -104 653
 -86 405 -58 949 -130 994 -90 760 -203 165
Operating loss   -72 968 -12 020 -81 899 -11 826 -143 778
      
Loss after financial income/expense net -72 968 -10 663 -81 816 -10 235 -141 584
      
Earnings for the period -72 968 -10 663 -81 816 -10 235 -141 563

PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET    2007-06-30 2006-06-30 2006-12-31
ASSETS      

Shares in subsidiaries   5 855 5 855 5 855
Capitalized expenditure R&D 1)   - 50 859 -
Tangible fixed assets   1 174 1 931 1 682
Current receivables   24 131 61 220 46 269
Cash and bank and current investments   21 158 174 493 95 036
Total assets   52 318 294 358 148 842

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES       
  
Stockholders’ equity c)   5 711 218 802 87 528
Long term liabilities d)   0 17 200 17 950
Short term liabilities e)   46 607 58 356 43 364
Total stockholders’ equity and liabilities   52 318 294 358 148 842



WWW.SWITCHCORE.COM

2Q Report 
January 1–June 30, 2007 
for SwitchCore AB (publ) 
Corporate Identity Number 556541-8869

12

SWITCHCORE AB
EMDALAVÄGEN 18, SE-223 69 LUND

TELEFON: +46 46 270 2500
FAX: +46 46 270 2581

SILICON FOR THE FASTEST NETWORKS

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE BUSINESS

SwitchCore AB manufactures, markets and sells integrated network devices for 
date, voice and video communication based on the Ethernet standard. The core 
of SwitchCore’s expertise is in its CXE technology, which allows for signifi cantly 
higher network product capacity. Using SwitchCore’s components, customers 
can develop network products that cost-effi ciently manage and prioritize data, 
video and voice traffi c for many demanding applications. Customers and 
partners are network equipment manufacturers and suppliers, including Intel, 
Allied Telesyn, Huawei, Alloptic, Radisys and World Wide Packets. SwitchCore’s 
headquarters is in Lund, Sweden. The company is listed on the Stockholm 
Stock Exchange’s Nordic List under Smaller Companies under the SCOR ticker. 
Since the company’s announcement to draw up a balance sheet for liquidation 
purposes, the company has been placed on the Observation List. For further 
information about SwitchCore, please visit http://www.switchcore.com/


